

PUBLIC NOTICE

Notice is Hereby Given that the Board of the Redevelopment Agency (RDA) of Tooele City, Utah, will meet in a Business Meeting on Wednesday, November 2, 2022, at 7:00 p.m. The meeting will be held at the Tooele City Hall Council Chambers, Located at 90 North Main Street, Tooele, Utah.

We encourage you to join the RDA meeting electronically by visiting the **Tooele City YouTube Channel**, at <https://tinyurl.com/ykjpjx4z> or by going to [YouTube.com](https://www.youtube.com) and searching "Tooele City Channel".

*****Notice – Tooele City is no longer broadcasting meetings via Facebook Live*****

AGENDA

1. **Open RDA Meeting**
2. **Roll Call**
3. **RDA/Economic Development Update**
Presented by Jared Stewart, Economic Development Director
4. **Resolution 2022-06** A Resolution of the Redevelopment Agency of Tooele City, Utah Consenting to the Assignment of the Development and Participation Agreement from Tally Three LLC, MRI Investment LLC, and 1030 Salt Lake City LLC to Tooele 1000 LLC for 33 Acres of Land Located at Main Street and 1000 North Street
Presented by Jared Stewart, Economic Development Director
5. **Minutes**
Wednesday, June 15, 2022 RDA Business Meeting
6. **Invoices**
Presented by Michelle Pitt, RDA Secretary
7. **Adjourn**

Michelle Y. Pitt, RDA Secretary

Pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act, Individuals Needing Special Accommodations Should Notify Michelle Y. Pitt, Tooele City Recorder, at 435-843-2111 or michellep@tooelecitey.org, Prior to the Meeting.

November 2, 2022

Founder's Point – Participation Agreement Update

The following is a summary of obligations associated with the development of Founder's Point—33 acres at 1000 N and Main Street. The agreement is between the Redevelopment Agency of Tooele City and Interline Group LLC (and other associated partners).

As Construction Begins:

- The Agency must make a \$150,000 payment annually for 15 years; starting within 60 days of construction commencement (total to \$2.25 Million).
- If the existing sewer line must be relocated, the RDA will pay all costs required for relocation. If the sewer line does not need relocation, then the RDA will pay the estimated cost as if relocation had been necessary, up to a maximum cost of \$250,000. This may be required as soon as the first annual \$150,000 payment.

Annual Tax Increment Financing Collection/Payments:

Tooele County School District ILA: (trigger in November or December 2022)

- The Agency must trigger collection of the TCSD increment through a letter to the Auditor's office by December 31, 2022.
- TCSD is participating for 15 years.
- TCSD is participating at 50% for commercial property.
- Participation is capped at cumulative amount of 2.5 Million.

Tooele County: (trigger when 20,000 SF are completed OR simultaneously)

- Tooele County is participating for 20 years.
- Tooele County is participating at 75%, up to a cap of \$900,000 cumulatively.

Tooele City: (trigger when 20,000 SF are completed OR simultaneously)

- Tooele City is participating for 20 years.
- Tooele City is participating at 75%, up to a cap of \$2 Million cumulatively.

Additional Stipulations:

- 95% of Tax Increment revenues must be payed to the developer (the 5% remainder can be retained by the RDA for administrative expenses).
- First TIF payment is made 1 year after trigger.
- Maximum cap of TIF reimbursement to the Company is \$4.754 Million.

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF TOOELE CITY, UTAH

RESOLUTION 2022-06

**A RESOLUTION OF THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF TOOELE CITY, UTAH
CONSENTING TO THE ASSIGNMENT OF THE DEVELOPMENT AND
PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT FROM TALLY THREE LLC, MRI INVESTMENT LLC,
AND 1030 SALT LAKE CITY LLC TO TOOELE 1000 LLC FOR 33 ACRES OF LAND
LOCATED AT MAIN STREET AND 1000 NORTH STREET.**

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agency of Tooele City, Utah (the "Agency") entered into a **DEVELOPMENT AND PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT** (the "Agreement") dated February 5, 2020 with **TALLY THREE, LLC**, a Utah limited liability company, **MRI INVESTMENT, LLC**, a Utah limited liability company, and **1030 SALT LAKE CITY, LLC**, a Utah limited liability company (collectively, the "Company"), attached as Exhibit A; and,

WHEREAS, Section 10 of the Agreement allows for the assignment of the Agreement from the Company to an assignee with prior written consent from the Agency; and,

WHEREAS the RDA received a proposed assignment in writing from the Company to **TOOELE 1000, LLC**, a Utah limited liability company on October 27, 2022, attached as Exhibit B; and,

WHEREAS, Section 10.7 of the Agreement states that any assignee of the Company approved by the Agency shall consent in writing to be bound by the assigned terms and conditions of this Agreement as a condition precedent to the effectiveness of the assignment; and,

WHEREAS, the Agency finds the proposed assignment reasonable and in the best economic development interest of Tooele City:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF TOOELE CITY, UTAH that the Agency hereby consents to the proposed assignment of the Agreement to **TOOELE 1000, LLC**.

This Resolution is necessary for the immediate preservation of the peace, health, safety, or welfare of Tooele City and shall become effective upon passage, without further publication, by authority of the Tooele City Charter.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Resolution is passed by the Board of the Redevelopment Agency of Tooele City, Utah, this ____ day of _____, 2022.

TOOELE CITY RDA BOARD

(For)

(Against)

ABSTAINING: _____

RDA EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR:

ATTEST:

Michelle Y. Pitt, RDA Secretary

SEAL

Approved as to Form: _____

Roger Evans Baker, RDA Attorney

EXHIBIT A

DEVELOPMENT AND PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT

DEVELOPMENT AND PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT

THIS DEVELOPMENT AND PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made as of the 5 day of February, 2020 ("Effective Date") by and between: (i) INTERLINE GROUP, LLC, a Utah limited liability company (ii) TALLY THREE, LLC, a Utah limited liability company, (iii) MRI INVESTMENT, LLC, a Utah limited liability company, and (iv) 1030 SALT LAKE CITY, LLC, a Utah limited liability company (collectively, the "Company") and the Redevelopment Agency of Tooele City, Utah, a political subdivision of the State of Utah (the "Agency"). The Agency and the Company agree as follows:

1. Background.

1.1. Under a Real Estate Purchase Contract dated April 4, 2018 (as modified or amended from time to time, the "REPC"), the Company acquired from the Agency, certain unimproved land described in the attached Exhibit A (the "Property").

1.2. The Company agrees to develop the Property substantially according to the master site plan (the "Approved Site Plan") attached as Exhibit B (as described in the Approved Site Plan, the "Project"). Except as otherwise provided below, and except as may be required by Tooele City during the entitlement process, the Approved Site Plan may not be substantially amended in any manner that adversely affects the interests of the Agency without the consent of the Agency's Board and Executive Director. As a condition to all payment obligations of the Agency under this Agreement, the Company agrees that it will not develop, or permit to be developed, the Property in any way that is not consistent with the Approved Site Plan, as it may be amended and modified. Notwithstanding the foregoing, however, the Company retains sole discretion to make, without any requirement for Agency approval, revisions to the Approved Site Plan (i) in order to accommodate demands or requests from City administrative staff, (ii) reconfigure the size and location of building lots and development parcels, and buildings and improvements located thereon; or (iii) that do not "substantially amend" the Site Plan. For purposes of this section 1.2, the term "substantially amend" means to reduce the combined square footage of commercial building improvements by more than 25% of the square footage shown in the attached Exhibit B. Regarding the undefined lots shown in the Approved Site Plan, the Company agrees to provide the Agency with written notice of the intended use of those Lots within thirty days after the Company has identified the use for the Lot. However, the Company agrees that no additional residential development is permitted on the Property other than as expressly shown on the original Approved Site Plan without the prior consent of the Agency's governing board by resolution. The construction or development of any residential improvements beyond what is expressly shown on the original Approved Site Plan, without such a resolution first being approved by the Board in the Board's sole discretion, will result in the immediate and permanent termination of all further payment obligations of the Agency to the Company.

1.3. The Agency has created the 1000 North Retail Community Reinvestment Project Area (the "Project Area"), through the adoption of the 1000 North Retail Community Reinvestment Project Area Plan (the "Project Area Plan"). The Property is located within the boundaries of the Project Area.

1.4. Due to its location within the Project Area, the Property generates tax increment revenues that are diverted to the Agency under various interlocal cooperation agreements (the

"ILAs" as further described *below*) entered into by and between the Agency and various taxing entities, respectively, within the Project Area.

1.5. The Company has presented to the Agency and its consultants sufficient information, including development plans and alternatives, financial statements, and other information, showing justification for the Agency's participation in certain development costs for the Project, as provided *below*.

2. Tax Increment.

2.1. This Agreement refers to "tax increment" which is a term defined by Utah Code Ann. § 17C-1-102(60) (2018). The term "tax increment" in this Agreement has the same meaning as defined by that statute (as amended, replaced, or superseded from time to time). The parties acknowledge that tax increment generally refers to the additional ad valorem tax revenues generated by the increase in value of taxable real and personal property resulting from new development and construction within the Project Area.

2.2. The Agency is entitled to collect a portion of tax increment from the property located within the Project Area boundaries as expressly provided under the ILAs. A copy of each of the ILAs is attached hereto as **Exhibit C**. For informational purposes, the Agency has entered into ILAs with each of the following taxing entities within the Project Area: (i) Tooele City (the "City"), and (ii) Tooele School District. All provisions, terms, conditions and obligations under the ILAs are hereby incorporated into this Agreement and the Company assumes, subject to receiving all necessary City approvals, permits and entitlements for the Project, all the risk relating to the development of the Project necessary for satisfaction of those provisions, terms, conditions and obligations, relating to tax increment under this Agreement.

2.3. The Agency represents and warrants that it has not encumbered or pledged tax increment from the Property. The Agency agrees that the Agency will not, without the prior written consent of the Company, which may be withheld in the Company's sole discretion, issue any bonds and other indebtedness that are secured by tax increment from the Property until such time as Company has been reimbursed all amounts required under this Agreement, unless such obligations are subordinate to the rights of the Company under this Agreement.

2.4. The Agency agrees that the Agency will not, without the prior written consent of the Company, which may be withheld in the Company's sole discretion, until such time as Company has been reimbursed all amounts required under this Agreement, cause, permit, or consent to any modifications or amendments to any of the ILAs in a manner that reduces the amount of tax increment to be paid to the Agency, on either an annual or cumulative basis, from the Project Area.

3. Project Financing. The Company is solely responsible for all the costs of acquisition, development, construction, maintenance, ownership, repair, etc., of the Project. However, the Agency agrees to participate with the Company in financing certain development costs solely by paying the following:

3.1. *Guaranteed Payment:* Upon commencement of construction ("Construction") of any portion of the Project by the Company (including, without limitation, site prep work), the Agency agrees to pay the Company the amount of \$150,000 per year for 15 years (each an "Annual \$150K Payment"). This totals \$2,250,000. The Agency will make the first Annual \$150K Payment within 60

days after the date on which the Company commences Construction and will continue annually by the same date of each succeeding year, for 14 additional years. The Agency will provide the Annual \$150K Payments from any legally-available funds of the Agency, other than from the tax increment generated by the Property; to be clear, the obligation to pay the Annual \$150K Payments is in addition to the obligations of the Agency under subsection 3.2 immediately below; the obligation of the Agency to pay each of the Annual \$150K Payments is not conditional on the Agency receiving tax increment from the Property.

3.2. *Tax Increment:*

3.2.1. This subsection 3.2.1 is subject to the "Reimbursement Cap Amount" limitations described in subsection 3.2.2. As a condition to all obligations of the Agency under this subsection 3.2, the Company agrees that it must first obtain a temporary or permanent certificate of occupancy for the building shell (meaning the completed structure before specific tenant improvements) for at least 20,000 square feet of commercial development according to the Approved Site Plan (the "Development Condition"). Upon satisfaction of the Development Condition, the Agency will pay to the Company 95% of all tax increment revenues generated by, and actually received by, the Agency annually under the ILAs from the Property within the Project Area (each an "Annual TIF Payment"), for a period of 20 years; *i.e.*, for a total of 20 Annual TIF Payments, or until the Reimbursement Cap Amount described in subsection 3.2.2 has been paid (whichever occurs first). The Agency will trigger its right to collect tax increment from the Project, and thus will make the first Annual TIF Payment to the Company, beginning with the first full calendar year after the date on which the Company has commenced construction (including, without limitation, site prep work) on the Project. The Agency will make each Annual TIF Payment within 30 days after the Agency has received the final payment of tax increment for the applicable year from the Tooele County Treasurer. Despite anything in this Agreement to the contrary: all obligations of the Agency to pay any tax increment to the Company are conditional on the Company or the property owner timely and properly paying all taxes assessed on or generated from the Property, including but not necessarily limited to real property, personal property, ad valorem, and sales taxes, to the appropriate taxing authorities; and the Company reserves all, and does not waive or relinquish any, rights available at law or in equity to appeal or contest any taxes or assessments on the Property. The Agency will retain for its administrative expenses the remaining 5% of the tax increment revenues generated by the Property. For informational purposes, the Agency typically receives final tax increment payments from the Tooele County Treasurer in April or May (for the preceding tax year), which means the Agency will likely pay the first Annual Increment Payment to the Company around May or June of the year following the calendar year during which the Company obtains the required certificates of occupancy for the Project, and then the successive payments in May or June of each following year.

3.2.2. The maximum total amount of tax increment that the Agency will pay to the Company under subsection 3.2.1 is \$4,754,000.00 (the "Reimbursement Cap Amount"). In no event will the Agency pay more tax increment to the Company under subsection 3.2.1 than the Reimbursement Cap Amount. If any Annual TIF Payment would otherwise be in an amount that would cause the total payments to the Company under subsection 3.2.1 to exceed the Reimbursement Cap Amount then that Annual TIF Payment shall be reduced to an amount that will cause the total amount of all Annual TIF Payments made by the Agency to the Company to equal to the Reimbursement Cap Amount. If the Company receives any payment(s) of tax increment under subsection 3.2.1 in excess of the Reimbursement Cap Amount whether by mistake of the Agency or

for any other reason, the Company agrees to immediately refund the excess back to the Agency upon discovery by the Company or request by the Agency (whichever occurs first).

4. Satisfaction of City Water Requirements and Impact Fees. All payment obligations of the Agency under this Section 4 are in addition to all other payment obligations of the Agency under this Agreement.

4.1. *Direct Payment for Water Rights:* The parties acknowledge that when the Company obtains a building permit for any commercial development activity on the Property, the Company will be obligated to provide an adequate number and quantity of water rights from the City for each such commercial development, as required by the City. The Agency agrees to pay immediately when due, or to otherwise make arrangements with the City for payment of, adequate and sufficient water rights to meet the requirements imposed by the City (and no more) on each portion or phase of the commercial development within the Project. The Company will bear full responsibility for all water rights associated with any residential development; the Agency will not participate in payment for any water rights for residential use. The obligation of the Agency to provide and pay for the commercial water rights as specified in this paragraph is not conditional on the Agency receiving tax increment from the Property.

4.2. *Participation In Impact Fees on Commercial Development:* The maximum amount of impact fees that the Company will be required to pay to the City in connection with the development of any commercial improvements on the Property will be \$2.00 per square foot of finished floor area (the "Maximum Commercial Impact Fee"). If the actual impact fees charged by the City on any portion of the commercial development exceed the Maximum Commercial Impact Fee, the Agency will pay to the City the amount in excess of the Maximum Commercial Impact Fee. The obligation of the Agency, if any, in this paragraph is not conditional on the Agency receiving tax increment from the Property. The Company will bear full responsibility for all impact fees associated with any residential development; the Agency will not participate in payment for any impact fees for residential use.

5. Sewer Line Relocation. All payment obligations of the Agency under this Section 5 are in addition to all other payment obligations of the Agency under this Agreement, and are not conditional on the Agency receiving tax increment from the Property. The parties acknowledge that an existing sewer line crosses through the Property and may, as determined by the City Engineer, need to be relocated to accommodate commercial development on the Property. The Agency agrees to pay all costs required to relocate the sewer line in order to accommodate commercial (not residential) development on the Property. For avoidance of doubt, the Agency's obligations under this Section 5 do not include any costs for sewer connections, hookups, services, manholes, service laterals, or other costs required to serve the Property or any development on the Property; the Agency's obligation is solely limited to paying the cost to relocate the existing line, if and when required. If, however, the City Engineer determines that the sewer line does not need to be relocated, then the Agency will pay to the Company cash in the amount estimated by the City Engineer as the cost that would have been required to relocate the sewer line, up to a maximum of \$250,000.00 (the "Sewer Line Cash Payment"). If the Sewer Line Cash Payment is required to be paid by the Agency, the Agency will pay it (i) only after satisfaction of the Development Condition specified in Subsection 3.1, and (ii) at the time the Agency pays the Company the first Annual \$150K Payment.

6. Residential Densities. The Agency agrees to cooperate with the Company in seeking all land use approvals from the City, in order for the Company to develop residential units, substantially according to the Approved Site Plan, at a density of 25 units per acre.

7. Limitations on Agency Authority. The Company acknowledges that:

7.1. the Agency is a political subdivision of the State of Utah operating and existing under Title 17C of the Utah Code Ann., separate and distinct from the City, for the purpose of, among other things, promoting the urban renewal, economic development and community development in the City;

7.2. the City is not a party to this Agreement, and the City will not have any commitments, obligations, duties, liabilities or obligations under this Agreement;

7.3. the Agency has no independent taxing power, and therefore the Agency's sole source of revenue, at least for purposes of this Agreement, is tax increment financing as provided under Utah law;

7.4. if Utah law is amended or superseded by new law that has the effect of reducing or eliminating the amount of tax increment revenue to be paid to the Agency, the Agency's obligation to pay tax increment to the Company will be accordingly reduced or eliminated;

7.5. if a court of competent jurisdiction declares that the Agency cannot legally receive tax increment revenues, or make payments to the Company from tax increment revenues as provided in this Agreement, or takes any other action which eliminates or reduces the amount of tax increment revenues paid to the Agency, the Agency's obligation to make Annual Increment Payments to the Company shall be accordingly reduced or eliminated; and

7.6. the Agency has no power or authority to grant any land use approvals;

7.7. nothing in this Agreement creates, implies, or guarantees any land use approvals; and

7.8. all land use approvals are subject to the standard requirements of applicable state and City laws and regulations.

8. Agreement Term/Breach/Termination. Despite anything else in this Agreement to the contrary, this Agreement will immediately and automatically terminate upon the satisfaction of all payment and performance obligations of the Agency to the Company.

9. Indemnification. The Company agrees to indemnify, defend (with counsel of the Indemnitees' choosing), and hold the Agency and the City, including their respective officers, directors, agents, employees, contractors, and consultants (the "Indemnitees"), harmless from and against all liability, loss, damage, costs or expenses, including attorneys' fees and court costs, arising from or as a result of death, injury, accident, loss or damage of any kind caused to any person or property because of the act(s), error(s), or omission(s) of the Company, including its officers, directors, agents, employees, contractors, and consultants, upon or in connection with the Property or in connection in any way with this Agreement, except in each case to the extent arising out of the gross negligence, willful misconduct, illegal acts, bad faith, or breach of this Agreement by the Indemnitees.

10. Parties; Successors and Assigns.

10.1. Except for the City, which is an intended third-party beneficiary as described in the immediately preceding paragraph regarding indemnification, this Agreement is intended solely for the benefit of the Agency and the Company and there are no other intended third-party beneficiaries.

10.2. The limited liability companies comprising the Company may convey or contribute their ownership interests in the Property to a newly created joint venture or limited liability company (a "Consolidated Owner") in exchange for corresponding partnership or membership interests in such Consolidated Owner upon written notice to the Agency, but without any requirement of prior Agency approval. In the event the Property is transferred by the Company to a Consolidated Owner, the Company may, without the need for the Agency's prior written approval, assign this Agreement, and all or some of its rights and obligations hereunder, to the Consolidated Owner, which shall assume in writing the Company's obligations hereunder. No such assignment by the Company to a Consolidated Owner shall release the limited liability companies now comprising the Company from their respective obligations hereunder.

10.3. The Company's, or the Consolidated Owner's selling or conveying of lots or parcels in any approved subdivision or plat with respect to the Property in connection with its development and/or buildout of the Project to any entity that they control, or are controlled by, or are under common control with, including single purpose entities, or to builders, users, or subdevelopers, shall not be deemed to be an "assignment" subject to the approval by the Agency as set forth below.

10.4. The Company's transfer of all or any part of the Property to any entity "related" to the Company (as defined by regulations of the Internal Revenue Service), the Company's entry into a joint venture for the development of the Project, or the Company's pledging of part or all of the Project as security for financing, shall also not be deemed to be an "assignment" subject to the approval by the Agency. The Company shall give written notice to the Agency of any event specified in this section 10 within twenty (20) business days after the event has occurred. Such notice shall include providing the Agency with all necessary contact information for the assignee or grantee.

10.5. Except as set forth in sections 10.2, 10.3 and 10.4 above, the Company has no right to assign this Agreement or its obligations under this Agreement without the Agency's prior written consent, which may be withheld in the Agency's sole discretion.

10.6. The Company shall give notice to the Agency of any proposed assignment that requires Agency approval as set forth in section 10.5 above, and provide such information regarding the proposed assignee that the Agency may reasonably request. Such notice shall include providing the Agency with all necessary contact information for the proposed assignee.

10.7. Any assignee of the Company approved by the Agency shall consent in writing to be bound by the assigned terms and conditions of this Agreement as a condition precedent to the effectiveness of the assignment.

10.8. If the Company sells or conveys lots or parcels of land to affiliates, third parties, subdevelopers or related parties, the lots or parcels so sold and conveyed shall bear the same rights and privileges as when owned by the Company and as set forth in this Agreement without any required approval, review, or consent by the Agency except as otherwise provided herein. In no event shall the Company or the Consolidated Owner assign the tax increment or any other rights to payment from the Agency under this Agreement to a third party in any manner which would require direct payment of such tax increment by the Agency to such third party, nor shall the Agency be required to pay the tax increment or any other amount to any party other than the Company, or the Consolidated Owner if so created, and the rights to the tax increment and any other Agency payments shall not be assigned in a manner requiring the Agency to deal with such third party in connection with the tax increment payments in connection with the sale or conveyance of lots or parcels of land. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Agency acknowledges that the Company or the Consolidated Owner may enter into agreements with third parties to "pass through" all or a portion of the applicable tax increment payments received by the Company or the Consolidated Owner subsequent to their receipt by the Company or the Consolidated Owner.

10.9. Subject to the limitations set forth above in this section 10 of the Agreement, this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective permitted successors and assigns.

11. No Liability of Officials/Employees. No director, officer, agent, employee, or consultant of the Agency or the Company shall be personally liable to the other party hereto, or any successor in interest, in the event of any default or breach by the Agency or Company or for any amount which may become due to the Company or its successors or on any obligations under the terms of this Agreement.

12. No Legal Relationship. The parties disclaim any partnership, joint venture, fiduciary, agency, or employment status or relationship between them. No party has the authority to make any representation or warranty or incur any obligation or liability on behalf of the other party, nor shall they make any representation to any third party inconsistent with this paragraph.

13. No Public Dedication. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be deemed to be a gift or dedication of all or any portion of the Property, or the Project, for the general public or for any public purpose whatsoever.

14. Attorneys' Fees. In the event of litigation between the parties related to this Agreement, the Court must award the prevailing party its costs, expenses, and reasonable attorneys' fees, such fees to be determined by the court sitting without a jury.

15. Governing Law. The laws of the State of Utah will govern this Agreement. Any action pertaining to or arising under this Agreement must be brought in the applicable state or federal court having jurisdiction in, and located in, Tooele County, Utah, and nowhere else.

16. Waiver. The waiver by any party of any right granted to it hereunder shall not be deemed a waiver of any other right or of a subsequent right obtained by reason of the matter previously waived.

17. Amendment. This Agreement may be modified or amended only by a written instrument authorized and executed by the Company and the Agency, respectively, each in their sole discretion.

18. Entire Agreement/Amendment/Counterparts. The Recitals, and all exhibits, schedules and attachments attached hereto, are incorporated and made an integral part of this Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement of the parties with respect to the subject matter addressed; however, the parties acknowledge the continued existence and enforceability of certain provisions of the REPC which survived the closing of the purchase of the Property. Except for those provisions of the REPC which survived the closing of the purchase of the Property, there are no other contracts, understandings, representations, or agreements, written or verbal, between the parties relating in any way to the subject matter of this Agreement. No party is relying on any verbal or written statements of the other than those expressly in this Agreement.

19. Traffic Light Study. The Company has commissioned or intends to commission a traffic light study relating to the Project. The Agency agrees to pay one-half of the Company's actual out-of-pocket cost for that traffic study (in addition to all other amounts agreed to be paid by the Agency under this Agreement).

20. Construction/ Headings. The parties waive the application of any rule of law relating to the construction of this Agreement that provides in effect that ambiguous or conflicting terms or provisions should be construed against the party who prepared this Agreement or any earlier draft thereof. The headings in this Agreement are for reference only and shall not limit or define the meaning of any provision of this Agreement.

21. Severability. If any provision (or portion of any provision) of this Agreement shall be deemed to be invalid or unenforceable, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not alter the remaining portion of such provision, or any other provision hereof, as each provision of this Agreement shall be deemed severable from all other provisions hereof provided the removal of same does not materially alter the overall intent of this Agreement.

22. Time is of the Essence. Time is of the essence with respect to each and every term, condition, obligation and provision hereof.

23. Further Assurances/Estoppels. The parties shall cooperate, take such additional actions, sign such additional documentation, and provide such additional information as reasonably necessary to accomplish the objectives set forth in this Agreement. The Company may request from the Agency an estoppel certificate, in order to assist the Company with any third party seeking to purchase all or a portion of the Property or lend funds against the same certifying that the Company, or its permitted assignee, grantee or subdeveloper, as the case may be, at that time is not in default of the terms of this Agreement. The Agency's Executive Director retains sole and absolute discretion to provide or not provide such requested estoppel certificate(s) and the Agency will have no liability for refusing to provide any requested estoppel certificate(s).

24. Waiver of Jury Trial. The Parties irrevocably waive any and all right to trial by jury in any legal proceeding arising out of or relating to this Agreement.

25. Force Majeure. The Agency or the Company shall be excused, without penalty, for the period of any delay in the performance of any obligations hereunder when prevented from doing so by causes beyond its control, which shall include without limitation acts of God, governmental restrictions, strikes, labor disturbances, shortages of materials or supplies and the inability to obtain reasonable substitutes, and actions or inactions of governmental authorities (a "Force Majeure Event"). In

connection with any Force Majeure Event, the party claiming such Force Majeure Event must use commercially reasonable efforts to mitigate the effect of such Force Majeure Event. Nothing contained in this paragraph shall excuse either party from paying in a timely fashion any payments due under the terms of this Agreement.

26. Company as a Collective. All obligations of the Company under this Agreement are joint and several. Any one entity that is part of the collective definition of the Company may communicate with the Agency regarding this Agreement, and the Agency will be entitled to treat any one entity as the Company collectively, and all other entities that are part of the collective definition of the Company hereby release the Agency from all liabilities, claims, and damages associated with the Agency's actions taken in reliance on this paragraph. By way of example only, and without limitation, the Agency may pay any one of the Company entities any amount due under this Agreement in full satisfaction of the obligations of the Agency to the Company collectively with respect to that payment. The purpose of this paragraph is to simplify administration of this Agreement by the Agency; the Company assumes all risks associated with the fact that there are several entities on the Company side of the transactions.

27. Limitation of Remedies. The Company's sole and exclusive remedy for any non-performance or breach of the Agency's express or implied covenants of this Agreement is declaratory relief construing this Agreement's rights and obligations and specific performance of this Agreement. Under no circumstances shall the Agency be liable to the Company or its successors-in-interest for any monetary damages, including, but not limited to, costs, fees, special, general, direct, indirect, delay, compensatory, expectancy, consequential, reliance, out-of-pocket, restitution, or other damages, except as otherwise expressly stated herein. Nothing in this Agreement shall relieve the Company or its successors-in-interest of the requirement to exhaust available administrative remedies.

28. Authority. The individuals executing this Agreement represent and warrant to the Parties that they possess the legal authority to execute this Agreement pursuant to the terms herein.

29. Mutual Preparation in Document Preparation. Each party has participated materially in the negotiation and preparation of this Agreement and any related items; in the event of a dispute concerning the interpretation of any provision of this Agreement or any related item, both parties will be deemed to have jointly drafted this Agreement and the rule of construction to the effect that certain ambiguities are to be construed against the party drafting a document will not apply.

30. Notices. All notices, demands, requests, or other communications required or permitted by this Lease shall be in writing and effective when received, and delivery shall be made personally, or by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, or overnight courier, addressed as follows:

The Company:
Attention: Victor Kimball
1000 South Main Street #104
Salt Lake City, Utah 84101

The Agency:
RDA Executive Director
90 North Main Street
Tooele, UT 84074

With copy to:
City Attorney
90 North Main Street
Tooele, UT 84074

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agency and the Company have executed this Development and Participation Agreement effective as of the date shown above.

INTERLINE GROUP, LLC

By: [Signature]
Printed Name:
Title: *mgr*

TALLY THREE, LLC

By: [Signature]
Printed Name:
Title:

MRI INVESTMENT, LLC

By: [Signature]
Printed Name:
Title: *mgr*

1030 SALT LAKE CITY, LLC

By: [Signature]
Printed Name:
Title:

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF TOOEELE CITY, UTAH



[Signature]
Chair
[Signature]
Executive Director

Attest:
[Signature]
RDA Secretary *Deputy Recorder*

Approved as to Form:
[Signature]
RDA Attorney

1506771v2

[Exhibits A, B, and C to be attached]

EXHIBIT B

PROPOSED ASSIGNMENT REQUEST

Kimball Investment Company

Tooele 1000, LLC
Victor Kimball
801-355-4300
Victor@Kimballinvestment.com

October 27, 2022

Attn: Redevelopment Agency of Tooele

Subject: Development and Participation Agreement notice of assignment for Tooele Founders
Pointe, 10th & Main project

To whom it may concern,

Currently the Development and Participation Agreement dated February 5, 2020 lists the following entities as The Company: Interline Group, LLC; Tally Three, LLC; MRI Investment, LLC; and 1030 Salt Lake City, LLC. The intent and purpose of this letter is to request to consolidate our entities and have the Company be one single entity, Tooele 1000, LLC. All principles and parties in Tooele 1000, LLC are the same principles in the four original entities.

Sincerely,



Victor Kimball
Tooele 1000, LLC

Redevelopment Agency of Tooele City Council

Date: Wednesday, June 15, 2022

Time: 7:00 p.m.

Place: Tooele City Hall, Council Chambers
90 North Main Street, Tooele, Utah

Board Members Present:

Ed Hansen

Justin Brady

Maresa Manzione

Tony Graf

David McCall

City Employees Present:

Jim Bolser, Community Development Director

Adrian Day, Police Department Chief

Roger Baker, City Attorney

Shannon Wimmer, Finance Director

Darwin Cook, Parks and Recreation Director

Michelle Pitt, City Recorder

Holly Potter, Deputy City Recorder

Jami Grandpre, Public Works Director

Minutes prepared by Katherin Yei

1. Open RDA Meeting

Chairman Manzione called the meeting to order at 7:00 p.m.

2. Roll Call

Tony Graf, Present

David McCall, Present

Ed Hansen, Present

Justin Brady, Present

Maresa Manzione, Present

3. Public Hearing & Motion on Resolution 2022-05 A Resolution of the Redevelopment Agency of Tooele City, Utah, Adopting a Budget for Fiscal Year 2022-2023

Presented by Shannon Wimmer, Finance Director

Ms. Wimmer presented on the budget for the RDA. No changes have been made to the budget since it being presented in May.

Chairman Manzione opened the public hearing. No one came forward. The public hearing was closed.

Board Member Graf motioned to adopt Resolution 2022-05. Board Member McCall seconded the motion. The vote was as follows: Board Member Hansen, “Aye,” Board Member Graf, “Aye,” Chairman Manzione, “Aye,” Board Member Brady, “Aye,” Board Member McCall, “Aye.” The motion passed.

4. Minutes

~Wednesday, May 4, 2022 RDA Business Meeting

There are no changes to the minutes.

Board Member Brady motioned to approve the minutes. Board Member Hansen seconded the motion. The vote was as follows: Board Member Hansen, “Aye,” Board Member Graf, “Aye,” Chairman Manzione, “Aye,” Board Member Brady, “Aye,” Board Member McCall, “Aye.” The motion passed.

5. Adjourn

Chairman Manzione adjourned the meeting at 7:02 pm.

The content of the minutes is not intended, nor are they submitted, as a verbatim transcription of the meeting. These minutes are a brief overview of what occurred at the meeting.

Approved this _____ day of June, 2022

Maresa Manzione, Redevelopment Agency Chairman

**TOOELE CITY CORPORATION
FISCAL NOTE TO PROPOSED EXPENDITURE**

10/27/22

DESCRIPTION OF EXPENDITURE:

VENDOR: PETERSON INDUSTRIAL **V#** 08459
DEPOT

K AVENUE SEWER LINE

REVENUE LINE ITEM:	ACCOUNT NUMBER	CURRENT BUDGET	RECEIPTS TO DATE	ADDITIONAL FUNDING	TOTAL FUNDING
					0.00

EXPENDITURE LINE ITEM	ACCOUNT NUMBER	ADJUSTED BUDGET	Y. T. D. EXPENSES	PROPOSED EXPENSE	BUDGET BALANCE
TAD PROJECTS	75 4621 486010	400,000.00	0.00	200,004.00	199,996.00
TOTAL:				200,004.00	

REQUESTED Administration
DEPARTMENT HEAD

REVIEWED Sharon Wimmer
FINANCE DIRECTOR

APPROVED _____
MAYOR

APPROVED _____
COUNCIL CHAIRMAN



545 N. Lodestone Way Tooele, UT 84074
(435) 849-8400

Invoice

Date	Invoice #
10/24/2022	20093

Bill To:
Tooele City
Shilo Baker
90 North Main Street
Tooele, UT 84074

Remit To:
Peterson Industrial Depot
1600 W K Avenue
Tooele, UT 84074

For Payments and Billing Questions
Call: (435) 843-8317

Quantity	Item	Rate	Amount
1	K Avenue Sewer Line	200,004.00	200,004.00

75-4621-483010

Due Date 11/23/2022

Total \$200,004.00